
 

 
For further information please contact: 

Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 
Tel: 01329 236100 

democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk  
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

COUNCIL MEETING 

SUMMONS 
 

 
Members of Fareham Borough Council are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of 

the Council to be held in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Fareham, on 
THURSDAY, 24 JANUARY 2013, commencing at 6.00 pm. 

 
 

   
 

The Mayor: Councillor Dennis Steadman 
 

The Deputy Mayor: Councillor Susan Bayford 
 

Councillor Brian Bayford 

Councillor Susan Bell 

Councillor John Bryant 

Councillor Pamela Bryant 

Councillor Trevor Cartwright 

Councillor Peter Davies 

Councillor Marian Ellerton 

Councillor Jack Englefield 

Councillor Keith Evans 

Councillor Geoff Fazackarley 

Councillor Michael Ford, JP 

Councillor Jim Forrest 

Councillor Nick Gregory 

Councillor Tiffany Harper 

Councillor Connie Hockley 

 

Councillor Trevor Howard 

Councillor Leslie Keeble 

Councillor Tim Knight 

Councillor Arthur Mandry 

Councillor Kay Mandry 

Councillor David Norris 

Councillor Sarah Pankhurst 

Councillor Roger Price, JP 

Councillor David Swanbrow 

Councillor Katrina Trott 

Councillor Nick Walker 

Councillor David Whittingham 

Councillor Paul Whittle, JP 

Councillor Seán Woodward 

 

 

Public Document Pack



- 2 - 

 

 

1. Prayers  

 The meeting will commence with a short service of prayers.  
 

2. Apologies for Absence  

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Council Meeting held on 13 
December 2012.  
 

4. Mayor's Announcements  

5. Executive Leader's Announcements  

6. Executive Members' Announcements  

7. Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that they should declare any personal or prejudicial interests 
in accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and Standing Orders.  
 

8. Presentation of Petitions  

 To receive any petitions presented by a member of the Council. 
 
Note: any petition so presented will be dealt with in accordance with the Council’s 
petition scheme.  
 

9. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been given.  
 

10. Reports of the Executive  

 To receive, consider and answer questions on reports and recommendations of the 
Executive.  Minutes of the meetings of the Executive and a schedule of individual 
Executive member decisions are appended.  
 

(1) Minutes of the Meeting held 7 January 2013 (Pages 9 - 16) 

 Note: the following recommendations are to be determined:- 

• Minute 10(1)(d) - Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Revenue 
Budget and Council Tax 2013/14 - the Council is recommended to 
delegate authority to the Director of Finance and Resources to calculate 
the Non-domestic rate baseline for 2013/14 and subsequent years. 

• Minute 10(3) - Local Council Tax Support Scheme 2013/14 - the Council 
is recommended to adopt the final scheme. NB - this will be considered 
at item 16 on this Council agenda. 

  
 



- 3 - 

 

 

(2) Schedule of Individual Executive Decisions (Pages 17 - 20) 

11. Report of the Scrutiny Board (Pages 21 - 24) 

 To receive any comments or questions following the meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
held on 23 January 2013.  
 

12. Reports of Other Committees  

 To receive the minutes of the following Committees and to consider and answer 
questions on any reports and recommendations made:  
 

(1) Planning Committee held 19 December 2012 (Pages 25 - 44) 

(2) Strategic Planning and Environment Policy Development and Review Panel 
held 8 January 2013 (Pages 45 - 48) 

13. Questions under Standing Order 17.2  

 To answer questions pursuant to Standing Order 17.2 for this meeting.  
 

14. Motions under Standing Order 15  

 Members will be informed, prior to the meeting, of any motion duly notified in 
accordance with Standing Order 15 but received after print and dispatch of the 
agenda.  
 

15. Appointments to Committees  

 To make any changes in appointments to the seats on committees in accordance 
with the wishes of political groups.  Such appointments will take effect from 25 
January 2013.  
 

16. Local Council Tax Support Scheme (Pages 49 - 52) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on the proposed 
local Council Tax Support scheme for adoption by the Council. The scheme will 
operate from 1 April 2013 and is in accordance with the Local Government Finance 
Act 2012.    
Appendix A of the report TO FOLLOW. 
  
 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
Civic Offices 
Civic Way 
Fareham 
PO16 7AZ 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
17 January 2013 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Minutes of the 

Council 

 

Minutes of a meeting held on 13 December 2012   
at the Civic Offices  

 

PRESENT: 
Councillor D L Steadman 

(Mayor) 
 

Councillor Mrs S M Bayford 
(Deputy Mayor) 

 
Councillors: 
 

B Bayford, Miss S M Bell, J V Bryant, Mrs P M Bryant, T M Cartwright, 
P J Davies, Mrs M E Ellerton, K D Evans, G Fazackarley, M Ford, JP, 
J S Forrest, N R Gregory, Miss T  Harper, T J Howard, L Keeble, T G 
Knight, A Mandry, Mrs K Mandry, D J Norris, Mrs S Pankhurst, D C S 
Swanbrow, Mrs K K Trott, N J Walker, D Whittingham, P W Whittle, JP 
and S D T Woodward. 
 
 
 

1. PRAYERS 
 
The meeting opened with prayers led by the Mayor's Chaplain, Pastor Tapani of 
Our Saviour Lutheran Church at Fareham.  
 
The prayers were followed by a minute's silence in remembrance of former 
Councillor Mrs Diana Harrison, who sadly passed away on Monday 29 October 
2012. 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J M Englefield, Mrs C L 
A Hockley and R H Price, JP. 

 
3. MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED that the Mayor be authorised to sign as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 18 October 2012 (cl-121018-m 
refers).  

 
 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



- 2 - 
Council  13 December 2012 

 

cl-121213-m.doc  

4. MAYOR’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Mayor announced that the next charity event would be the School Proms 
concert at Ferneham Hall on 18 January. It would be an evening to celebrate 
the musical talents of the Youth of Fareham. 

 
The Mayor also confirmed the date for the Mayor's quiz night on 2 February at 
Palmerston Bowls Club and the next Mayor's Tea Party on 7 February at 
2:30pm with a talk by David Luckett on Pulheim Twinning. 

 
5. EXECUTIVE LEADER’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
There were no announcements from the Executive Leader made at this 
meeting. 
 

6. EXECUTIVE MEMBERS’ ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements from the Executive Members made at this 
meeting. 
 

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest given for this meeting 
 

8. PETITIONS 
 
A petition of approximately 982 signatures was presented by Councillor Keeble 
entitled "We support Councillors Keeble and Davies to re-site the pedestrian 
crossing by the old post office in Highlands Road to the gully by the doctor's 
surgery". 
 
A petition of approximately 45 signatures was presented by Councillor Davies 
entitled "We the undersigned residents request Fareham Borough Council and 
Hampshire County Council to ensure that adequate vehicle parking is provided 
at the Highlands Medical Centre to cope with the additional 4,500 patients that 
have been transferred there". 
 
The Mayor advised that both petitions would be dealt with in accordance with 
Fareham Borough Council's petition scheme. 
 

9. DEPUTATIONS 
 
A deputation was given by Mrs Cope on "nature conservation in Fareham 
Creek, including the status of the special nature conservation order covering the 
upper section from upper quay to the Delme roundabout". 
 
Mrs Cope was duly thanked by the Mayor for her deputation. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



- 3 - 
Council  13 December 2012 

 

cl-121213-m.doc  

10. REPORTS OF THE EXECUTIVE 
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Executive held on 5 November 2012 and 3 
December 2012 were presented to the Council, together with a schedule of 
decisions made by individual Executive Members.   
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(a) the minutes of the Executive meetings held on 5 November 2012 and 3 

December 2012 (reference papers x-121105-m and x-121203-m) be 
received; and 

 
(b) the schedule of decisions made by individual Executive Members (cl-

121213-xschedule) be received. 
 

 
11. REPORT OF THE SCRUTINY BOARD 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 22 November 2012 
were presented to the meeting. 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Board meeting held on 22 
November 2012 (reference papers sb-121122-m) be received. 

 
 
12. REPORTS OF OTHER COMMITTEES 

 

The minutes of the following Committee meetings were presented to Council:- 

(1) Planning Committee 10 October 2012 pc-121010-m 

(2) Planning Committee  23 October 2012 pc-121023-m 

(3) Planning Committee 21 November 2012 pc-121121-m 

(4) Strategic Planning and 
Environment Policy 
Development Review Panel 

6 November 2012 spe-121106-m 

(5) Streetscene Policy Development 
and Review Panel 

8 November 2012 ssp-121108-m 

(6) Leisure and Community Policy 
Development and Review Panel 

7 November 2012 l&c-121107-m 

(7) Public Protection Policy 
Development and Review Panel  

13 November 2012 pp-121113-m 

 

 

 

Page 3



- 4 - 
Council  13 December 2012 

 

cl-121213-m.doc  

(8) Audit and Governance 
Committee 

26 November 2012 au-121126-m 

(9) Health and Housing Policy 
Development and Review Panel 

15 November 2012 hsg-121115-m 

(10) Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 20 November 2012 lc-121120-m 
Committee 

 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(a) the minutes of the meetings of the Planning Committee held on 10 

October 2012, 23 October 2012 and 21 November 2012 be received; 
 

(b) the minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Planning and Environment 
Policy Development and Review Panel held on 6 November 2012 be 
received; 

 
(c) the minutes of the meeting of the Streetscene Policy Developm
[...]
e terms 
of the Executive, the motion would stand referred without discussion to the 
Executive for consideration. 

 
15. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 

(1) Fareham and Gosport Clinical Commissioning Group  
 
Following the visit and presentation given to the Scrutiny Board at its 
meeting on 27 September 2012, the Fareham and Gosport Clinical 
Commissioning Group has invited the Council to appoint a representative 
to attend the Governing Body meetings. The meetings are held in public 
on a bi-monthly basis and cover both the required governance and 
assurance business and the emerging commissioning strategies for health 
in Fareham and Gosport. 

 
RESOLVED that Councillor B Bayford be appointed as a representative to 
attend the Governing Body meetings of the Fareham and Gosport Clinical 
Commissioning Group for the remainder of the 2012/13 municipal year. 

 
(2) Portchester Community Centre Ltd 

 
The newly formed Portchester Community Centre Ltd has invited the 
Council to nominate two members to join the management board of 
trustees. The charity body is set up to manage and run the new 
Portchester Community Centre following the award of the lease to 
Portchester Community School.  
 
RESOLVED that Councillors N J Walker and R H Price, JP be appointed 
as nominated members to join the management board of trustees of 
Portchester Community Centre Ltd for the remainder of the 2012/13 
municipal year. 

 
16. APPOINTMENT TO COMMITTEES 

 
There were no appointments to committees made at this meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the change in name to the Health and Housing Policy 
Development and Review Panel be noted. 

Page 7



- 8 - 
Council  13 December 2012 

 

cl-121213-m.doc  

17. SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS FOR 2013/14 
 

The Council received a report by the Director of Regulatory and Democratic 
Services inviting members to agree the schedule of Council and other meeting 
dates for the next municipal year (report - cl-121213-r02-lus refers). 
 
RESOLVED that the schedule of Council and other meeting dates for the 
municipal year 2013-14, as set out at Appendix A to the report, be approved. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 6:00pm 
and ended at 7:15pm). 

 

Page 8



 

 
 

Minutes of the 

Executive  

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 

Minutes of a meeting held on 7 January 2013 

in the Collingwood Room, Civic Offices, Fareham 

 
Present: Councillor S D T Woodward - Policy, Strategy and Finance  

(Executive Leader) 
 Councillor T M Cartwright - Public Protection (Deputy Leader) 

Councillor B Bayford - Health and Housing 

Councillor K D Evans  - Strategic Planning and Environment 

Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley - Leisure and Community 

Councillor L Keeble - Streetscene 

 
 
 
Also in attendance, Councillors: 
 
Miss S M Bell (Chairman of Leisure and Community Policy Development and Review 
Panel) 
Mrs P M Bryant (Chairman of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee 
P J Davies (Chairman of Housing Tenancy Board) for Minute 8(2) 
Mrs M E Ellerton (Chairman of Health and Housing Policy Development and Review 
Panel) for Minute 10(4) 
J S Forrest (Leader of Liberal Democrat Group) for Minute 9(3) 
Miss T Harper (Chairman of Streetscene Policy Development and Review Panel) 
A Mandry for Minute 8(2) 
Mrs K Mandry (Chairman of Public Protection Policy Development and Review 
Panel) 
D C S Swanbrow (Chairman of Scrutiny Board) 
N J Walker (Chairman of Planning Committee) 
P W Whittle, JP for Minute 8(2), 9(3), 9(5) and 10(2) 

Agenda Item 10(1)

Page 9



Executive   7 January 2013 
 

x-130107-m 

-2- 

Public Session 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 3 
December 2012 (x-121203-m refers) be confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 

 
3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

There were no announcements given by the Executive Leader. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

The Executive Leader confirmed that the Monitoring Officer had granted a 
dispensation to all Members to enable discussion and a decision to be taken at 
item 10(3) - Local Council Tax Support Scheme 2013/14. 
 

5. PETITIONS 
 
There were no petitions presented for this meeting. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS 
 
The Executive received a deputation from Mr Nigel Worwood in relation to Item 
10(4) - Disposal of Land Adjoining 268 Brook Lane and was thanked 
accordingly (see minute 10(4) below). 
 
The Chairman agreed to bring that item for consideration forward on the 
agenda. 
 

7. MINUTES/REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES 
 
The Executive received a motion referred to it from the Council meeting held on 
13 December 2012 (Minute 14 (1)): 
"The Council considered the following motion by Councillor Gregory: 
I would like to request support from all Councillors to implement a review of 
this Local authorities current Safeguarding Policy.  

 
After speaking to this Borough’s CPO (the Lead Officer for Child Protection), I 
feel that our current Policy does not go far enough in safeguarding all the 
vulnerable sectors of our communities. I fully understand that the current 
Policy meets all current Government guidelines; however it is mostly based 
around Children and young adults. 

 
I request that this Local Authority’s Safeguard Policy covers all the vulnerable 
population of this Borough, i.e. our children, young Adults, elderly, disabled 
and those who suffer with Mental or Health problems.  

Page 10



Executive   7 January 2013 
 

x-130107-m 

-3- 

 
This will give assurances to all residents, especially those from the most 
vulnerable sectors of our commitment for safeguarding them.  

 
This review, I feel, will not just safeguard the most vulnerable sectors of our 
Borough but also the members of this Authority in carrying out their duties." 

 
The Executive AGREED to refer the motion to the Scrutiny Board inviting their 
comments on the proposed new safeguarding policy before the policy is 
co
[...]
Finance and Resources, 
following consultation with the Executive Leader, to submit offers for 

Page 13



Executive   7 January 2013 
 

x-130107-m 

-6- 

Commercial Property Investments in accordance with the criteria set 
out in the Commercial Property Investment Acquisition Strategy with 
details of successful acquisitions being included in the periodic 
financial monitoring reports proposed to be reported to the Executive 
in paragraph e) below; 

(d) agreed to the engagement of Hellier Langston, Chartered Surveyors 
under the terms of the framework agreement recently put in place, to 
work with officers to identify suitable commercial property 
investments in accordance with the criteria set out in the draft 
Commercial Property Investment Acquisition Strategy and as 
required act on the Council's behalf to negotiate acquisitions; and 

(e) requested officers to design a performance measurement framework 
to actively manage the portfolio, to be included in the periodic 
financial monitoring reports to Executive. 

 
(3) Local Council Tax Support Scheme 2013/14 (Key Decision) - Decision No. 

2012/13-127 
 

All Executive Members had been granted a dispensation by the Monitoring 
Officer to enable discussion and a decision to be taken on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agreed: 
 
(a) to approve the final Council Tax Support scheme, as set out in the 

report (xps-130107-r10-cqu refers); 
(b) to introduce transitional protection arrangements for 2013/14 as set 

out in paragraphs 19-22 of the report, which offer additional financial 
support to claimants, meet the minimum Government criteria and 
enable the Council to apply for Transition Grant; 

(c) to fund the net shortfall of the transitional arrangements (estimated to 
be £18,000 for Fareham Borough Council), from the budget allocated 
to the Hardship Fund in 2013/14; 

(d) to approve the local discounts, exemptions and premiums for second 
homes and empty properties within the Borough; 

(e) to recommend the final scheme to Full Council for adoption; and 
(f) that delegated authority be given to The Director of Finance and 

Resources to make any necessary minor amendments, and to 
publish the final scheme prior to 1st April 2013. 

 
 

(4) Disposal of Land Adjoining 268 Brook Lane - Decision No. 2012/13-128 
 
The comments of the Deputee were taken into account during 
consideration of this item (see minute 6 above). 
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor Mrs M E Ellerton 
addressed the Executive on this item. 
 
Following a debate on the matter, an amended recommendation was 
proposed and duly seconded to leave the current licence arrangements in 
place and therefore not dispose of the land. Upon being put to the vote, 

Page 14



Executive   7 January 2013 
 

x-130107-m 

-7- 

the motion was declared CARRIED (5 Executive Members voting for, 1 
against). 
RESOLVED that the land is not disposed of, thus allowing the existing 
licence arrangements to continue. 

 
(NOTE: All decisions are non-key decisions unless otherwise indicated) 

 
(The meeting started at 6:00pm 

and ended at 8:08pm). 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



   

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\5\4\AI00000455\$hdkukv4a.doc 

  
 

 

SCHEDULE OF INDIVIDUAL EXECUTIVE MEMBER 

DECISIONS 
 

 
The following decisions have been made by individual Executive Members since those 
reported at the last ordinary meeting of Council:-  
 
Public Protection 
 
(1) Traffic Regulation Order - Proposed Waiting Restrictions - Pine Walk, Park 

Gate - (Decision 2012-13-106) 
 
RESOLVED that waiting restrictions are introduced as shown at Appendix A to the 
report and monitored for 12 months, including Brook Lane, from the introduction 
date after which they can be reviewed. 
 

(2) Traffic Regulation Order - Proposed Waiting Restrictions - Fort Fareham 
Road, Fareham - (Decision 2012-13-107) 
 
RESOLVED that the waiting restrictions as shown at Appendix
[...]
 that:- 
 
(a) the updated programme of items set out in Appendix A to the report be 

confirmed; and 
  

(b) the progress on actions since the last Board meeting as set out in Appendix 
B to the report, be noted. 

 
9. EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

Members were invited to indicate if they wished to consider any item of 
business dealt with by the Executive since the last meeting of the Board. 

There were no items of Executive business considered. 

 

(The meeting started at 6:00pm  
and ended at 7:15pm). 

 

Page 24



 

 
 

Minutes of the 
Planning Committee 

 

 

Minutes of a meeting held on 19 December 2012 

at the Civic Offices, Fareham  
 
 
 
 
PRESENT: 

Councillor N J Walker 
(Chairman) 

 
Councillor A Mandry 
(Vice-Chairman) 

 
 

Councillors  B Bayford, T M Cartwright (deputising for D C S Swanbrow), P J 
Davies, M J Ford, JP, Mrs K K Trott (deputising for R H Price, JP), D M 
Whittingham and P W Whittle, JP. 

 
Also Present:  Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley (Executive Member for Leisure and 

Community (minute 6(1) (2) (3)) and Councillor L Keeble ( Executive 
Member for Streetscene) 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R H Price, JP and D C S 

Swanbrow. 
 
2.  MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 21 
November 2012 be confirmed and signed as a correct record (pc-121121-m).  
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

The Chairman reminded members that the meeting of the Planning Committee 
shown on the meetings schedule for 3 January 2013 had been cancelled.  

Agenda Item 12(1)

Page 25



- 2 - 
Planning Committee  19 December 2012 
 

pc-121121-m 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

DECISIONS UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 
5. DEPUTATIONS 
 

The Committee received deputations from the following in respect of the 
applications indicated and the deputees were thanked accordingly:- 
 

Name Spokesperson
[...]
m attached as Appendix B to the 
report be agreed and submitted to the Department of Communities and Local 
Government as the views of Fareham Borough Council. 
 

 
 

(The meeting started at 2:30pm  
and ended at 6.12pm). 

Page 44



 
 

Minutes of the 
Strategic Planning and Environment 

Policy Development and Review Panel  
(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 

Minutes of a meeting held on 8 January 2013 
at the Civic Offices, Fareham  

 
 
PRESENT:    

Councillor J V Bryant 
(Chairman) 

 
 

Councillor T J Howard  
(Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors:  
 
 
 
Also Present: 

J M Englefield, J S Forrest, Miss T G Harper, A Mandry and 
N J Walker   
 
 
Councillor K D Evans, Executive Member for Strategic Planning and 
Environment 
 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were no apologies for absence made at this meeting. 
 
2.  MINUTES 
 

It was AGREED that the minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Planning and 
Environment Policy Development and Review Panel held on 6 November 
2012 be confirmed and signed as a correct record (spe-121106-m). 

 
3.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

The Chairman advised members of the recent changes to the responsibilities 
of the following officers:- 

 
(i) The Head of Development Management is now also responsible for 

tree management; and 

Agenda Item 12(2)

Page 45



- 2 - 
Strategic Planning and Environment 
Policy Development and Review Panel  8 January 2013 
 

spe-130108-m.doc  

(ii The Head of Planning Strategy and Environment is now also 
responsible for matters relating to conservation and historic/listed 
buildings. 

 
4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 

DIRECTIONS 
 

There were no declarations of interest or disclosures of advice or directions 
made at this meeting. 

 
5. DEPUTATIONS 
 

 There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 
6.  CONSERVATION AREA CHARACTER APPRAISAL PROGRESS REPORT 
 
 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Planning and Environment on 


[...]
AX SUPPORT SCHEME    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report sets out a recommended local Council Tax Support scheme for adoption 
by the Council. The scheme will operate from 1 April 2013.  
 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Council approve: 

• The final Council Tax Support scheme, as set out in the report at Appendix A  

• The introduction of transitional protection arrangements for 2013/14 as set out 
in paragraph 19-22 of the report at Appendix B 

• That the net shortfall of the transitional arrangements (estimated to be 
£18,000) be funded from the budget allocated to the Hardship Fund in 
2013/14 

• The local discounts, exemptions and premiums for second homes and empty 
properties within the borough as set out in paragraph 7-10  of the report at 
Appendix B 

• That delegated authority be given to the Director of Finance and Resources to 
make any necessary minor amendments and to publish the final scheme prior 
to 1 April 2013.      

 

 

Item 16 

Agenda Item 16

Page 49



- 2 - 

cl-130124-r01-cqu.doc 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Local Government Finance Act 2012 requires Council's to agree and adopt by 31 
January 2013 a local scheme of Council Tax Support to take effect from 1 April 2013. 
The local scheme replaces the national Council Tax Benefit scheme for working age 
customers which is abolished by the Welfare Reform Act 2012 from 31 March 2013. A 
national Council Tax Support scheme will remain for pension age customers. 

2. Councils and precepting authorities will receive grant funding as a contribution to the 
costs of providing both the local scheme for working age customers and the national 
scheme for pension age customers. The total grant for Fareham Borough Council plus 
the related elements for Hampshire County Council, the Police Authority and the Fire & 
Rescue Authority is £3.96 million for 2013/14 against a projected current year spend of 
£4.3 million. 

3. A public consultation exercise was undertaken and, following a report to the Executive 

[...]
 levels, including variations in numbers of 
customers in the vulnerable groups, could lead to an increase in costs which would 
have to be met by the Council and major precepting authorities. The recommended 
scheme provides for these potential increases in costs. 

CONCLUSION 

19. The decision requested in this report should enable the Council to contain the cost of 
the proposed scheme within the available resources and takes into account the 
feedback from the extensive consultation exercise carried out during October and 
November 2012. Additionally it will ensure that the Council fulfils its responsibility under 
the Local Government Finance Act 2012 in relation to local Council Tax Reduction 
Schemes. 

 
Appendices: A: Fareham Borough Council - Council Tax Support Scheme Policy 

   B: Report to Executive 7 January 2013 xps-130107-r10-cqu 

Page 51



- 4 - 
 

cl-130124-r01-cqu.doc 

 

Background Papers: None 

Reference Papers: Local Government Finance Act 2012 

Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Caroline Quirk. (Ext 4645) 

Page 52


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	10(1) Minutes of the Meeting held 7 January 2013
	10(2) Schedule of Individual Executive Decisions
	11 Report of the Scrutiny Board
	12(1) Planning Committee held 19 December 2012
	12(2) Strategic Planning and Environment Policy Development and Review Panel held 8 January 2013
	16 Local Council Tax Support Scheme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

 
 

Minutes of the 
Council 

 
 
Date: Thursday, 24 January 2013 
  
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

D L Steadman 
(Mayor) 

 
Mrs S M Bayford 
(Deputy Mayor) 

 

Councillors: B Bayford, Miss S M Bell, J V Bryant, Mrs P M Bryant, 
T  M Cartwright, P J Davies, Mrs M E Ellerton, K D Evans, 
G Fazackarley, M J Ford, JP, J S Forrest, N R Gregory, 
Miss T G Harper, Mrs C L A Hockley, T J Howard, L Keeble, 
T G Knight, A Mandry, Mrs K Mandry, D J Norris, 
Mrs S Pankhurst, R H Price, JP, D C S Swanbrow, 
Mrs K K Trott, N J Walker, D M Whittingham and 
S D T Woodward 



 

 

 
 
 

1. PRAYERS  
 
The meeting opened with prayers led by the Mayor’s Chaplain, Reverend 
Peter Kelly 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J M Englefield and P W 
Whittle, JP. 
 
 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the Mayor be authorised to sign as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 13 December 2012. 
 
 

4. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor announced that the next charity event would be the Mayor's quiz 
night on 2 February at Palmerston Bowls Club and the next Mayor's Tea Party 
on 7 February at 2:30pm with a talk by David Luckett on Pulheim Twinning. 
 
The Mayor also confirmed the date for the annual Mayor’s Charity Ball as 
Friday 19th April. He stated that tickets are on sale and are already selling well. 
 
The Mayor was saddened to announce that the School Proms concert at 
Ferneham Hall did not go ahead on 18 January due to bad weather. He 
confirmed that refunds for tickets can be arranged by contacting Ferneham 
Hall. 
 
 

5. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Executive Leader invited Members to join him in placing on record a 
tribute to all officers of Fareham Borough Council and Hampshire County 
Council in their excellent work to support the residents of Wallington and 
Titchfield during the recent incidents of significant flooding. 
 
 

6. EXECUTIVE MEMBERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Executive Member for Health and Housing referred to an enquiry he and 
other Councillors had received asking what the Council was doing to avoid 
homeless people having to sleep on the streets.  The Executive Member 
reminded Members of the Council’s Homelessness Strategy, approved by the 
Executive on 3 December 2012 and which provides details of the action plans 
in place. 

 



Council - 3 - 24 January 2013 
 

 

A key component of the strategy is the provision of a direct access hostel at 
101 Gosport Road. The facility is managed by Two Saints, a local housing 
association specialising in the provision of help and support to homeless 
people. The Council works very closely with Two Saints to ensure that the 
hostel is meeting local needs. 

 
The Executive Member reported that a night time count of rough sleepers was 
undertaken on 28 November 2012 by Housing Option Officers and overseen 
by a specialist homelessness adviser from the Department of Local 
Communities & Local Government. One person was found to be sleeping 
rough and three people were accommodated on an emergency basis at 101 
Gosport Road. The person found sleeping rough declined the invitation to be 
taken to the hostel but was provided with information and advice and 
encouraged to contact the Housing Options Service. 

 
The Executive Member for Health and Housing concluded that the Council has 
a clear plan of action and the correct policies in place for helping those who 
find themselves homeless. 

 
The Executive Member for Streetscene echoed the Executive Leader’s tribute 
to Council officers by extending his thanks to the Streetscene department for 
ensuring the safety, security and availability of the refuse and recycling 
vehicles by removing them from the depot yard before the flooding of 
Wallington stopped them from exiting the depot. This pro-active work enabled 
all Streetscene services to continue throughout the Borough, despite the flood 
 
 

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Mayor confirmed that the Monitoring Officer had granted a dispensation to 
all Members to enable discussion and a decision to be taken at item 16 - Local 
Council Tax Support Scheme 2013/14. 

 
Councillor Price declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest for item 10 - 
Executive minutes as he leases an allotment in Portchester. He confirmed that 
he would leave the chamber and not take part in any debate on allotments. 
 
 

8. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions presented at this meeting. 
 
 

9. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations given at this meeting. 
 
 
 

10. SCHEDULE OF INDIVIDUAL EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 

(a) the schedule of decisions made by individual Executive Members be 
received. 



Council - 4 - 24 January 2013 
 

 

 
 
 

11. REPORT OF THE SCRUTINY BOARD  
 

The Chairman of the Scrutiny Board confirmed that following discussion 
at the meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 23 January 2013, there had 
been no objections raised regarding the Local Council Tax Support 
Scheme. 
 
The Council took these comments into account at item 16 below. 

 
 
 

12. REPORTS OF OTHER COMMITTEES  
 

The minutes of the following Committee meetings were presented to 
Council:- 

(1)  Planning Committee 19 December 2012  

(2)  Strategic Planning and 
Environment Policy 
Development and Review Panel  

8 January 2013  

 
 
 
 
RESOLVED that:- 

 
(a) the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 19 

December 2012 be received; and 
 

(b) the minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Planning and 
Environment Policy Development and Review Panel held on 8 
January 2013 be received. 

 
 
 

13. QUESTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER 17.2  
 

There were no questions under Standing Order 17.2 submitted for this 
meeting. 

 
 
 

14. MOTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER 15  
 

There were no motions under Standing Order 15 submitted for this 
meeting. 

 
 



Council - 5 - 24 January 2013 
 

 

 
15. APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES  

 
There were no changes to appointments to committees made at this 
meeting. 

 
 
 

16. LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME  
 

The Council received a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
inviting members to adopt the proposed local Council Tax Support 
scheme. The scheme will operate from 1 April 2013 and is in accordance 
with the Local Government Finance Act 2012. 
 
RESOLVED that the Council: 

 

(a) adopt the final Council Tax Support scheme, as set out in Appendix 
A to the report; 

(b) approve the introduction of transitional protection arrangements for 
2013/14 as set out in paragraph 19-22 of Appendix B to the report; 

(c) approve that the net shortfall of the transitional arrangements 
(estimated to be £18,000) be funded from the budget allocated to 
the Hardship Fund in 2013/14; 

(d) agree the local discounts, exemptions and premiums for second 
homes and empty properties within the borough as set out in 
paragraph 7-10  of Appendix B to the report; and 

(e) approve that delegated authority be given to the Director of Finance 
and Resources to make any necessary minor amendments and to 
publish the final scheme prior to 1 April 2013. 

 
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.50 pm). 

 
 


